1   ACCOUNTING POLICIES

1.1. Company and its operations

Allianz Business Services Limited (“the Company”) is a private compan y limited by shares, incorporated in England and
Wales and domiciled in the United Kingdom.

1.2. Statement of compliance

The financial statements of the Company have been prepared in  accordance with UK-adopted International Acco unti ng

Standards and with the requirements of the Companies Act 2006 as applicable to companies reporting under those

standards.

1.3. Basis of preparation

The financial statements have been prepared on the historical cost basis . The functional and presentational currency  i s

British Pounds.

Restatement

The Company has undertaken a detailed financial review, which has resulted in restatements to the prior period

comparatives compared to the position presented in the 31 December 2021 financial statements as a result of errors

identified in those financial statements.

The impact of these adjustments is set out below:

Statement of Profit and Loss

 2021   2021

As

originally

presented

(1) (2) (3) (4) (5) (6) (restated)

£`000 £’000 £’000 £’000 £’000 £’000 £’000 £`000

   Revenue 6,288 - - - 24 - - 6,312

   Administrative expenses (6,523) (158)  (91) - - 57 (6,715)

   Loss before tax (235) (158) - (91) 24 - 57 (403)

   Income tax credit 45 30 - 17 (5) - (10) 77

   Loss for the year  (190) (128) - (74) 19 - 47 (326)

Statement of Changes in Equity

(Changes in 1 January 2021 opening position)

1

January

2021

   1

January

2021

As

originally

presented

(1) (2) (3) (4) (5) (6) (restated

note 1)

£`000 £’000 £’000 £’000 £’000 £’000 £’000 £`000

   Share Capital  6,125 - - - - - - 6,125

   Share Premium 1,512 - - - - - - 1,512

   Accumulated losses (4,473) (696) - 54 (56) (957) - (6,128)

   Total  3,164 (696) - 54 (56) (957) - 1,509

Allianz Business Services Limited

15

Notes to the Financial Statements for the Year Ended 31 December 2022 (continued)

1   ACCOUNTING POLICIES  (continued)

1.3. Basis of preparation (continued)

Statement of Financial Position

2021   2021

As

originally

presented

(1) (2) (3) (4)

(5) (6) Restated

(note 1)

£`000 £`000 £`000 £`000 £`000 £`000 £`000 £`000

Assets

Trade and other

receivables

5,030 (906) (1,274) - - (89) - 2,761

Current tax asset  28 82 - 19 8 - (11) 126

Cash and cash equivalents 375 - - - - - 57 432

Total assets 5,433 (824) (1,274) 19 8 (89) 46 3,319

Equity and liabilities

Equity

Share capital 6,125 - - - - - - 6,125

Share premium 1,512 - - - - - - 1,512

Accumulated losses (4,663) (824) - (20) (37) (956) 46 (6,454)

Total equity 2,974 (824) - (20) (37) (956) 46 1,183

Liabilities

Trade and other payables 1,986 - (1,274) 39 - 867 - 1,618

Provisions for other

liabilities and charges

464 - - - 45 - - 509

Accruals and deferred

income

9 - - - - - - 9

Total liabilities 2,459 - (1,274) 39 45 867 - 2,136

Total equity and

liabilities
5,433 (824) (1,274) 19 8 (89) 46 3,319

Allianz Business Services Limited

16

Notes to the Financial Statements for the Year Ended 31 December 2022 (continued)

1   ACCOUNTING POLICIES  (continued)

1.3. Basis of preparation (continued)

Statement of Financial Position (continued)

The adjustments in the statement of cash  flows and all financial statement notes reflect the adjustments made in the

relevant captions as set out above.

Each adjustment made is explained as follows:

(1) The Directors have undertaken a detailed review of the recoverability of trade and other receivables, an d  h ave

[…]

at 31 December 2022 is in doubt.  Furthermore, the Company has established expected credit loss allowances.

A tax asset has only been recognised to the extent that the Company considers a recovery can be made in

relation to the write off expense based on the year to which the write offs relate.
(2) The Company previously recorded amounts relating to policyholder insurance premiums within trade and o th er

receivables with an equal and opposite accounting entry within trade and other payables.  The Company is no t

contractually entitled to receive these amounts, rather just the commission the Company is due, and therefo re

should not have recorded an asset on the Statement of Financial Position, and no corresponding liabil ity  un ti l

the premium is received.  This adjustment has been recorded to adjust for this previously erroneous

presentation.  As set out in more detail in note 1 below, this adjustment has not been able to be calcul ated  fo r

the 2020 comparative Statement of Financial Position.

2020   2020

As

originally

presented

(1) (2) (3) (4)

(5) (6) Restated

(note 1)

£`000 £`000 £`000 £`000 £`000 £`000 £`000 £`000

Assets

Trade and other

receivables

6,164 (748) - - - (89) - 5,327

Current tax asset  - 32 - 1 13 - - 46

Cash and cash equivalents 702 - - - - - - 702

Total assets 6,866 (716) - 1 13 (89) - 6,075

Equity and liabilities

Equity

Share capital 6,125 - - - - - - 6,125

Share premium 1,512 - - - - - - 1,512

Accumulated losses (4,473) (696) - 54 (57) (956) - (6,128)

Total equity 3,164 (696) - 54 (57) (956) - 1,509

Liabilities

Trade and other payables 2,999 - - (53) - 867 - 3,813

Provisions for other
liabilities and charges

674 - - - 70 - - 744

Current tax liabilities 20 (20)  -   -

Accruals and deferred

income

9 - - - - - - 9

Total liabilities 3,702 (20) - (53) 70 867 - 4,566

Total equity and

liabilities
6,866 (716) - 1 13 (89) - 6,075

Allianz Business Services Limited

17

Notes to the Financial Statements for the Year Ended 31 December 2022 (continued)

1   ACCOUNTING POLICIES  (continued)

1.3. Basis of preparation (continued)

(3) Within Trade and other Payables are certain amounts recoverable from insurance partners which are in the

ordinary course of business recovered by netting them off any settlement payment made by the Company once

all relevant amounts agreed between the Company and the relevant insurer.  However, certain of the

recoverable amounts are aged and the recovery of the amounts is considered doubtful.  The Company has